MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

CHAP. 30

Chapter 30

AN ACT Relating to Certificates of Organization of Corporations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 56, § 10, amended. Section 10 of chapter 56 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 240 of the public laws of 1931, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

Certificate of organization; fees payable. Before commencing business the president, treasurer, and majority of the directors shall prepare a certificate setting forth the name and purposes of the corporation, the amount of capital stock, the amount already paid in, the par value of the shares having par value and the number of shares without par value, the names and residences of the owners, the name of the county where it is located, and the number and names of the directors, and the name and residence of the clerk and shall sign and make oath to it; said certificate shall be presented to the attorney-general accompanied by a copy thereof or by a data sheet containing all of the information hereinbefore required; and after it said certificate has been examined by the attorney-general, and been by him certified to be properly drawn and signed and to be conformable to the constitution and laws, it shall be recorded in the registry of deeds in the county where said corporation is located, in a book kept for that purpose, and within 60 days after the day of the meeting at which such corporation is organized, a copy thereof certified by such register shall be filed in the secretary of state's office, who shall enter the date of filing thereon, and on the original certificate to be kept by the corporation, and shall record said copy in a book kept for that purpose. The oath to said certificate may be made outside the state before a notary public, or a commissioner appointed by the governor to take acknowledgments of deeds in other states, by any subscriber to said certificate who was actually present in the state at the meeting for the organization of the corporation. All certificates verified prior to the 4th day of July, 1915, outside the state before a notary public or such commissioner shall be deemed to comply with this section. Before said certificate is filed in the office of the secretary of state, such corporation shall pay to him for the use of the state: \$10 for each \$100,000 of the capital stock not over \$2,000,000; \$50 for each million dollars of the capital stock from \$2,000,000 to and including \$20,000,000; \$20 for each million dollars of the capital stock over \$20,000,000; also ½c per share and in no case less than \$10 on all shares authorized without par value, not over 20,000 shares; 1/4c per share on all shares authorized without par value from 20,000 shares to and including 2,000,000 shares and 1/5c per share on all shares authorized without par value over 2,000,000 shares.'

Approved March 2, 1939.